increases by approximately 8 percentage points between the 2016Q2 and 2019Q2, with corporate
and mortgage loans experiencing the highest increases compared to their starting points.5

Figure 4. Bulgaria: FSAP Baseline and Adverse Scenarios

14.   Stress test results suggest system-wide bank capital would show resilience in the
adverse scenario, with weaknesses in some banks. On a system-wide basis, the aggregate CET1
ratio falls to around 15 percent by the end of the stress period (June 2019) which is significantly
higher than the regulatory minimum of 4.5 percent. Similarly, the system-wide leverage ratio falls
from 11 percent to 8 percent, and remains comfortably above the 3 percent level (Figure 5).
However, the bank-level results show that five banks will fall below the regulatory minimum CET1
ratio of 4.5 percent, as well as below the referenced 3 percent leverage ratio. The capital shortfall in
the third year of the simulation scenario period would amount to 1.8 percent of the annualized GDP.

5 See the associated technical note: Bulgaria—Risk Assessment and Stress Tests of the Banking System.

-5%

-3%

-1%

1%

3%

5%

7%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Q2

2017
Q2

2018
Q2

2019
Q2

GDP Growth
In Percent

Adverse Baseline

Source: IMF Staff estimates

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Q2

2017
Q2

2018
Q2

2019
Q2

Unemployment
In Percent

Adverse Baseline

Source: IMF Staff estimates

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Q2

2017
Q2

2018
Q2

2019
Q2

SOFIBOR
In Percent

Adverse Baseline

Source: IMF Staff estimates

BULGARIA

INTERNATIONAL MONOETARY FUND   15

Although this is a modest number, of the five banks falling below the regulatory minimum at the
end of the simulation period, three become technically insolvent.

Figure 5. Bulgaria: Stress Test Results—Capital Adequacy

System-wide CET1 ratio declines, however, it remains

highly above the minimum 4.5 percent requirement

 System-wide leverage ratio remains above the reference

3 percent level

15.   The largest driver of the change in capital positions in the adverse scenario is loan-loss